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trade; the difficulties affecting trade; and the policy 
measures that could be taken to increase trade. 
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recommendations. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The paper analyses various aspects of the merchandise trade and broader business 
relationship between the economies of the Caribbean Community (CARICOM) and the 
Central American Common Market (CACM) as well as the prospects for their 
improvement. They are the smallest integration groupings in Latin America and the 
Caribbean (LAC) in terms of the economic size of their members, and exhibit high 
dependence on international trade as an economic driver, but there are significant size-
related differences between both groupings. Geographical proximity affords an 
opportunity to develop and diversify trade and investment links, reduce economic 
vulnerability and boost sustainable growth.  

An examination of the evolution of relations shows that, in recent years, meetings of 
Heads of State and Government along with ministerial-level meetings have fostered an 
improved political climate, and a joint Plan of Action for strengthening relations in eleven 
areas including trade and investment was agreed to. The CARICOM-Costa Rica Free 
Trade Agreement has given rise to an accession initiative by the members of the Central 
American Integration System (SICA), and the Belize-Guatemala Partial Scope Agreement 
can be regarded as merely the precursor of other PSAs. The improved political climate, 
along with increased business encounters, has therefore provided some impetus to seizing 
business and investment opportunities. However, Central American countries are the main 
demandeurs for such arrangements with CARICOM countries, which, apart from Belize 
and Trinidad and Tobago, are generally less enthusiastic about engaging in two-way 
trade liberalization arrangements. 

The analysis of trade flows shows that while trade between both groupings has increased 
in value terms, it remains a very small share of total exports and imports of both groupings 
and for some countries it is altogether insignificant. For Belize, however, it is quite 
significant and more important than its trade with CARICOM. Costa Rica and Guatemala 
are the major CACM players in terms of both export and import values, while Nicaragua’s 
participation is the lowest. Trinidad and Tobago and Belize are the leading CARICOM 
players in two-way trade. Jamaica and Haiti are major importers but are almost absent 
from the export picture, while Guyana and Suriname, both of which belong to the 
Organization of Eastern Caribbean States (OECS), show little involvement in two-way 
trade. 

CACM’s sales to CARICOM are fairly diversified in terms of both product range and 
number of main markets. However, purchases from CARICOM are heavily skewed to one 
main import category (mineral fuels) along with two others (fuels and fertilizers), and are 
moreover dominated by purchases from Trinidad and Tobago, though imports of mainly 
mineral fuels from the Bahamas and Belize are also noteworthy.  

Though the trade balance has favoured CARICOM more often than not, it is clear that 
the limited involvement of most CARICOM countries has implications for its group 
cohesion and willingness to engage with CACM countries to forge a region-to-region 
agreement. Consequently PSAs between individual countries are likely to be the preferred 
option. Investment flows appear quite limited but more research is needed on this subject.  

Subsequent sections of the paper identify policies and activities that favour trade, 
difficulties affecting trade and policy measures to increase trade, before offering some 
conclusions and recommendations. 
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I. INTRODUCTION 

This paper provides an initial analysis of trade in goods between the member states 
of the two smallest economic integration groupings in the Latin American and Caribbean 
region, namely the Caribbean Community (CARICOM) comprising 15 members,1 and the 
five-member Central American Common Market (CACM),2 and it explores ways of 
improving their trade relationship and investments. Economic smallness is characterized 
by limited population and GDP sizes of their member states (as compared, for example, 
with the Andean Community and MERCOSUR), relatively undiversified economies, a 
limited export range and undiversified markets while exhibiting high dependence on 
external trade as a key driver of economic and social development and high vulnerability 
to external trade shocks. Consequently fostering South-South trade is regarded as an 
important option for reducing trade dependency on traditional partners and achieving 
more balanced trade relations, stimulating sustainable growth and job creation, as well as 
reducing poverty. 

The geographical proximity of both groupings within the Caribbean Basin is considered to 
be a favourable factor for boosting trade potential and relations in other areas. Belize’s 
location in Central America and shared border with Guatemala make both groupings 
contiguous; its membership in CARICOM and SICA, and its role as a bridge between the 
sub-regions contribute to building mutual awareness. Proximity has also nurtured a shared 
pan-Caribbean identity and vocation, and Central American and CARICOM states 
comprise the bulk of the membership of the Association of Caribbean States (ACS),3 
which works to promote consultation, cooperation and concerted action, including in the 
area of trade. 

At the World Trade Organization (WTO), CARICOM and Central American states 
participate actively and collaborate closely within the Small Vulnerable Economies (SVEs) 
group in pushing for flexibilities in multilateral trade negotiations. Such collaboration is in 
sharp contrast to long-standing conflicts over bananas in the same forum that bedevilled 
the bilateral relationship in no small way. 

The following sections of the paper examine in turn country size and the importance of 
international trade for both groupings, regional integration dynamics, trade agreements 
between them and the evolution of their relations, as a prelude to analyzing the evolution 
of their trade in goods, policies and activities favouring trade, difficulties affecting trade 
and policy measures to increase trade. The final section makes concluding comments 
with suggestions for enhancing trade relations. 
 
II. COUNTRY SIZE AND IMPORTANCE OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE 

1. Size aspects 
As shown in Table 1, the total population of the five CACM Member States was 

slightly more than 32.4 million in 2010 with Guatemala accounting for almost 14.4 million or 
44.4% of the subregion’s total population. Each other member state had less than half of 
Guatemala’s population. Costa Rica accounted for the smallest share with 4.66 million 
                                                 
1 Antigua & Barbuda, The Bahamas, Barbados, Belize, Dominica, Grenada, Guyana, Haiti, Jamaica, St. Kitts & 
Nevis, St. Lucia, St. Vincent & The Grenadines, Suriname and Trinidad and Tobago, along with Montserrat which is 
not independent. 
 
2 Comprising Costa Rica, El Salvador, Guatemala, Honduras and Nicaragua. 
 
3 Whose membership also includes Colombia, Cuba, the Dominican Republic, Panama and Venezuela. 
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inhabitants. The current Gross Domestic Product (GDP) of the grouping amounted to 
US$119.5 billion in 2010, with Guatemala accounting for just over one third of the total 
(34.47%) followed by Costa Rica (28.92%), El Salvador (18.2%), Honduras (12.89%) and 
Nicaragua (5.48%).  

The Caribbean Community’s total population numbered around 16.8 million in 2010, or 
approximately half of CACM’s. Haiti’s population of 9.99 million was almost 60% of the 
total. The only other members with populations exceeding one million were Jamaica (2.7 
million) and Trinidad and Tobago (1.3 million). The populations of the smallest members 
were less than 100,000. The Community’s current GDP was slightly less than US$62.8 billion 
in 2010, approximately 52.6% of CACM’s GDP, with Trinidad and Tobago and Jamaica 
together accounting for more than half, with shares of 32.5% and 22.3%, respectively. 

2. Importance of International Trade 
Certain key indicators reveal the major importance of international trade to the 

national economies of both subregions, more so for CARICOM countries. Three indicators 
examined here are trade per capita, trade to GDP ratios and individual country rankings 
in world trade in goods, for all which WTO data is used (WTO Trade Profiles 2011). 

The most recent trade per capita 3-year averages for CACM countries ranged from 
US$1,447 for Nicaragua to $6,603 for Costa Rica, and for CARICOM countries except Haiti, 
from US$3,043 for Guyana to US$20,945 for The Bahamas, with five countries surpassing the 
$10,000 mark. The corresponding figure for Haiti was merely $404. Comparable figures for 
Brazil and the USA were $2,189 and $12,919, respectively 

The most recent 3-year average trade to GDP ratios for Central American countries 
ranged from 61.7 for Guatemala to 129.6 for Nicaragua with two countries above 100.0. 
For CARICOM ratios ranged from 61.0 for Haiti to 133.3 for St. Lucia, with only five countries 
registering ratios lower than 100, but these included St. Kitts and Nevis (99.8) and The 
Bahamas (97.0). Comparable figures were merely 23.8 and 27.7 for Brazil and the USA. 

Our third indicator reveals that Costa Rica’s ranking of 85 was the highest among the 
CACM countries while Nicaragua’s was lowest 128 with a CACM average of 102.8. 
CARICOM’s rankings were generally lower: apart from Trinidad and Tobago’s ranking of 
80, while all other countries were in the range of 126-194 with a CARICOM average of 
160.7. 

These figures clearly indicate the inverse relationship whereby the higher the importance 
of merchandise exports for the countries examined, the less is their significance in the 
global export picture; the relationship is more extreme for CARICOM because their 
economies are smaller. By comparison, though a large economy like Brazil had a 
relatively low score on the first two indicators, it registered a high ranking of 22 on the third 
indicator. 

Although services are not included in the analytical focus of this paper, it is worth noting 
that some countries had a better ranking for commercial services exports than for 
merchandise exports, sometimes considerably higher. For example, Costa Rica’s rankings 
for goods and services were 85 and 68, respectively, while relevant CARICOM rankings 
were: The Bahamas (155 and 84); Barbados (161 and 100); Grenada (194 and 168); 
Jamaica (138 and 81) and St. Lucia (175 and 142). These figures provide clear evidence 
of the relatively greater competitiveness of the services sector in those economies. The 
reverse is true for El Salvador (110 and 117), Honduras (100 and 114) and Nicaragua (128 
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and 139), as well as for resource-rich CARICOM countries, namely Guyana (147 and 160), 
Suriname (126 and 156) and Trinidad and Tobago (80 and 120). 

Finally, CACM tariff levels are lower than in CARICOM countries. The simple average MFN 
applied tariffs in the five Central American countries ranged from 5.4-5.9%, while the 
CARICOM range where data was available was 7.5-11.0%, with The Bahamas being an 
outlier at 35.9% (WTO, World Tariff Profiles, 2011). 

III.  REGIONAL INTEGRATION THRUST 

1. CACM 
Since the General Treaty for Central American Integration was signed in 1960 the 

sub-region has made important progress in a number of areas, which are nowadays 
coordinated under the SICA umbrella including also Panama and Belize, though these 
countries do not participate in the trade regime. The signing of the Protocol of 
Guatemala in 1993 ushered in the phase of open regionalism that heralded the 
conclusion of trade liberalization agreements. In December 2007 a Framework 
Agreement for the Establishment of a Customs Union was concluded with an agenda 
covering (a) trade facilitation and free movement of goods; (b) Rules modernization and 
convergence and (c) institutional modernization.  

 
Most of the products originating within CACM are traded freely and intra-CACM exports 
are second in importance after sales to the USA. The common external tariff is said to be 
95.7 per cent harmonized. The Central American Import Tariff consists of the following 
basic rates:  zero per cent on raw materials, and intermediate and capital goods not 
produced in the CACM, 5 per cent on raw materials produced in the CACM, 10 per cent 
on intermediate and capital goods produced in the CACM and 15 per cent on finished 
goods (WTO Trade Policy Review El Salvador, 2010, p. 26). 

2. CARICOM  
The Caribbean Community was established in 1973 in accordance with the Treaty 

of Chaguaramas,4 whose objectives are: (a) the economic integration of the Member 
States by the establishment of a common market regime including a common external 
tariff (CET); (b) the coordination of the foreign policies of Member States, and (c) the 
fostering of various forms of functional cooperation. Seven of the smallest states are also 
members of the Organization of Eastern Caribbean States (OECS). In 2002 a revised Treaty 
was signed including the goal of a CARICOM Single Market and Economy (CSME), whose 
five core regimes are: (a) the movement of goods; (b) movement of skills; (c) the right of 
establishment; (d) the movement of capital; and (d) the provision of services. The Council 
for Trade and Economic Development (COTED) is the main organ responsible for the 
CSME and external economic relations.  

 
The Single Market is currently accessible to CARICOM Nationals seeking access to markets 
in other Member States but not completely. The free movement of services and people 
are the major areas of challenge. The Built-in Agenda for which policies need to be 
developed includes Government Procurement, Contingent Rights, E-Commerce, Free 
Circulation and Movement of Goods involving Free Zones and similar jurisdictions. Finally, 
the Single Economy dimension of the CSME, including the single currency goal, has been 
temporarily placed on hold in order to focus attention on the achievement of Single 
Market goals. 

                                                 
4 It replaced the Caribbean Free Trade Area (CARIFTA), which entered into force in 1968. 
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The Community caters to two categories of membership, namely, More Developed 
Countries (MDCs) and Less Developed Countries (LDCs). The MDCS are Barbados, 
Guyana, Jamaica, Suriname and Trinidad and Tobago. The remaining countries 
participating in the trade regime are classified as LDCs, which are entitled to special 
trade privileges and priority access to funding from the Caribbean Development Bank 
(CDB). 
 
In trade agreements with third countries, CARICOM’s policy has been to shield the LDCs, 
which have normally been exempted from the obligation to grant trade reciprocity.5 The 
Bahamas does not participate in CARICOM’s trade regime. On the other hand, Haiti is 
undergoing a period of adaptation to comply with CSME obligations during which it is not 
required inter alia to make trade concessions to other member states, though they have 
accorded Haiti preferential access for 42 products over three years starting March 2011 in 
compliance with a request by Haiti. The Bahamas, Haiti and Montserrat have not 
participated in CARICOM trade agreements with third parties.6 
 
IV. CACM-CARICOM RELATIONS 

Formal bi-regional meetings began with the first CARICOM-Central America 
Ministerial Meeting, held in San Pedro Sula, Honduras, on 29-31 January 1992. However, 
little transpired in the following years until the convening of the First Summit of Heads of 
State and Government of CARICOM, SICA and the Dominican Republic, which was held 
in Belize City, on 5 February 2002. Following the mandate of the first summit, on 22 
February 2007 the Secretaries-General of CARICOM and SICA agreed to adopt a 
somewhat ambitious CARICOM-SICA Plan of Action (PoA), which provided a road map 
for the strengthening of relations in eleven areas including trade and investment, in 
addition to a follow-up mechanism.7  

Regarding trade and investment both sides agreed that CARICOM and SICA Ministers of 
Trade and their officials would meet to work closely and consult on issues related to 
reciprocal trade; explore the possibility of negotiating double taxation and bilateral 
investment treaties; encourage consideration of granting visa waivers to bona fide 
business travellers, as well as meet to explore “opportunities for the promotion of trade in 
goods and services between both sub-regions.” (CARICOM-SICA Plan of Action, 2007, 
Section 7). PoA implementation has, however, been slow and a number of proposed 
actions have been overtaken by events. Both sides are in agreement on the need to 
review and update the PoA. 

The Heads of State and Government of CARICOM and SICA met on two subsequent 
occasions, namely 12 May 2007 in Belize City and 19 August 2011 in San Salvador. At the 
second summit they agreed inter alia to “convey through their Ministers to the relevant 
officials instructions to initiate discussions for a Free Trade Agreement between CARICOM 
and SICA building on the CARICOM-Costa Rica Free Trade Agreement (discussed below) 
and recommit to commence the required negotiations to formalize trade relations 
among our countries” (Joint Declaration, 2007, p.2). Initial meetings were held between 
                                                 
5 However, in the CARIFORUM-European Union Economic Partnership Agreement (EPA) signed in 2008, the LDCs 
were required to grant reciprocity but they benefitted from longer exclusions lists for goods and made fewer 
concessions in services and certain other areas than the MDCs and the Dominican Republic. 
 
6 The Bahamas and Haiti are nevertheless EPA signatories as part of CARIFORUM. 
 
7 Other areas were human resource development, health, housing, poverty eradication, environment and 
natural disasters, foreign policy coordination, crime and security, anti-corruption, air transport and tourism, as 
well as cultural exchanges. 
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both sides in keeping with the Heads’ mandate but discussions were subsequently 
discontinued. Goaded by the private sector Heads at the Third Summit in San Salvador 
agreed that the Ministers Responsible for Foreign Trade and the Economy should resume 
discussions in order to conclude a trade agreement between CARICOM and SICA, under 
the conditions established in the Joint Declaration of the Second Summit held in May 
2007. 

Apart from relations at the governmental level, various initiatives by private sector bodies 
of both groupings, sometimes jointly with governments, are testimony to the increasing 
interest to stimulate trade and investment relations. These include trade missions 
organized by business support organizations and the hosting of business conferences in 
both regions, for example, on the occasion of a bi-regional summit (Declaration, Business 
Conference, 2011).  

V. TRADE AGREEMENTS BETWEEN BOTH GROUPS 

1. General considerations 
CACM countries have embraced trade liberalization with third countries more 

eagerly than CARICOM countries. The former are already parties to an impressive array of 
trade agreements, jointly and individually negotiated. Together they have negotiated 
free trade agreements (FTAs) with the Dominican Republic, Chile, Panama, DR/CAFTA 
(Central America, Dominican Republic and the United States), as well as an Association 
Agreement including an FTA pillar with the European Union (to which Panama is a 
signatory). They have individually (or as the Northern Triangle comprising El Salvador, 
Guatemala and Honduras) concluded FTAs with Canada, Colombia, China, Mexico and 
Taiwan, and are engaged in negotiations to bring about convergence in their separate 
FTAs with Mexico in order to achieve a Single Central America-Mexico agreement. They 
have also concluded a number of partial scope agreements (PSAs) with Colombia, 
Panama and Venezuela. 

 
On the other hand, CARICOM has negotiated FTAs with the Dominican Republic and 
Costa Rica, a Trade and Economic Development Agreement with Cuba, and within 
CARIFORUM the previously mentioned EPA, as well as earlier PSAs with Colombia and 
Venezuela, the former being non-reciprocal, in addition to few PSAs on a country-to-
country basis. However, there has been an implementation deficit at both national and 
subregional levels in almost all such CARICOM-wide undertakings, and built-in agendas 
have hardly been pursued.8 This state of affairs is attributable to various factors including 
(a) doubt, especially on the part of the smaller countries, that they would benefit from 
such agreements since their primarily services economies produce few exportable goods; 
(b) deep concerns about the revenue impact of trade liberalization, since they are 
among the world’s most heavily indebted countries and unwilling to aggravate 
persistently negative current account balances, and (c) capacity limitations for and 
financial implications of implementing such agreements. 

In this context, Central American countries have in the last decade been the 
demandeurs of trade liberalization with CARICOM, at both governmental and private 
sector levels. Belize and Trinidad and Tobago have perhaps been the only persistent 
CARICOM advocates for the negotiation of trade agreements with Central America, for 

                                                 
8 These generally refer to commitments to negotiate Services schedules, Investment, Intellectual Property and 
other subjects. 
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reasons that will become obvious. More recently, Barbados has shown increased interest 
in this regard. 

2. Existing Trade Agreements 

a) CARICOM-Costa Rica FTA 
This agreement, which was concluded in 2004 with 12 CARICOM countries 

(excluding The Bahamas, Haiti and Montserrat), is the only free trade agreement 
concluded between countries of both sub-regions. It created a market of ten million 
providing for immediate duty-free access for approximately 90 per cent of goods in two-
way trade. While CARICOM LDCs (the OECS and Belize) are eligible for duty-free access 
to Costa Rica, they are not required to grant trade reciprocity. A limited number of 
products continue to attract duty when traded under the agreement and the duties on 
some others were required to be phased out by 1 January 2007. CARICOM products 
covered by the Region’s Oils and Fat Agreement continue to be protected and are not 
be subject to free trade. The Agreement provides for the application of Anti-Dumping 
Measures and the enhancement of Sanitary and Phytosanitary measures applied by the 
Parties. 
 
The Parties also agreed that within two years of the date of entry into force of the 
agreement, the Parties would review developments in relation to Trade in Services, 
Investment, Competition Policy and Government Procurement and consider the need for 
further disciplines in those areas. This has not come to pass. The agreement contains an 
accession clause (Article XVII: 06) that could benefit other Central American countries. To 
date only Barbados, Dominica, Guyana and Trinidad and Tobago have ratified the 
agreement. It entered into force on 15 November 2005 with respect to Trinidad and 
Tobago and at later dates for the other ratifying countries. Unfortunately, the Joint 
Council provided for under the Agreement to supervise its implementation and 
administration and resolve any disputes that may arise has never been convened though 
it was supposed to meet once a year.  

b) Belize-Guatemala PSA 
On 4 April 2010 a Partial Scope Agreement negotiated in 2004 between Belize and 

Guatemala entered into force covering 151 specified tradable products, comprising 72 
tariff lines at the HS 8-digit level for Belize’s exports, all of which were entitled to enter 
Guatemala duty free from the start of implementation, and 79 lines for Guatemala’s 
exports, of which 16 have a preferential margin of 50% and 14 have an implementation 
period of 3 or 5 years. Chapter 10 of the PSA contains key provisions on freedom of transit 
in which vehicles and their drivers should be allowed to transport between the countries 
free of hassle goods originating in Belize and Guatemala.  

 
The Belizean government has stated that “The Agreement is expected to provide a much 
needed export outlet for small and large producers as well as to attract foreign 
investments into the country with the aim of accessing both the Guatemalan and the 
CARICOM's market.” (WTO Belize Trade Policy Review 2010, p.17). 

3. Proposed agreements 
 As previously mentioned, interest has not been sustained in negotiations for a 
CARICOM-SICA FTA, probably owing to other negotiation commitments of both sides, and 
negotiations have been suspended since August 2007. It remains to be seen whether the 
mandate of the Third CARICOM-SICA Summit for the resumption of such negotiations will 
be adhered to but we consider this a distant possibility because, for reasons previously 
explained, many CARICOM member states have little appetite for such an arrangement. 
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In view of Panama’s imminent accession to CACM, it should be noted that Panama and 
Trinidad and Tobago have recently negotiated a PSA, which is still to be finalized in order 
to meet COTED requirements. Panama has indicated its desire that the conclusion of that 
PSA would be the forerunner to the conclusion of a comprehensive CARICOM-Panama 
FTA or a CARICOM-Central America PSA. Trinidad and Tobago has also stated its intention 
to engage other Central American countries such as Guatemala, El Salvador and 
Honduras, and discussions with Guatemala have already commenced. Barbados has 
also shown recent interest in negotiating a partial scope agreement with Costa Rica (as 
well as with Panama). 

VI. TRADE IN GOODS BETWEEN BOTH GROUPS 

Statistical data employed in this section of the paper is derived from the Trade Map 
database of the International Trade Centre (ITC), which provided the most disaggregated 
information available to the author. Since major data gaps exist for a number of 
CARICOM countries, specifically Haiti, Suriname and some OECS countries, we have 
chosen to focus on the ITC’s export and import data for the CACM countries rather than 
for the CARICOM countries, as the point of departure for analyzing trade between both 
groupings. 

1. Global importance of CACM-CARICOM trade 
Despite the major contribution of external trade to the national economies of both 

sub-regions, as previously explained, bilateral trade between them is of relatively minor 
importance though values have shown a rising trend, because trade with the United 
States, integration partners and the EU account for the bulk of both their exports and 
imports. 

 
Table 2 shows that during the period 2004 to 2009, the latest year for which ITC data is 
available for each CACM country, the value of CACM exports to the Caribbean 
Community ranged from a minimum of US$ 214.3 million to a maximum of US$ 358.0 
million.9 CACM’s annual sales to CARICOM averaged 1.37% of global sales,10 with a 
steadily declining share trend, since CACM’s global exports increased faster than exports 
to CARICOM. 

CACM import values from CARICOM for the same period showed a curious pattern 
dropping sharply from US$ 450 million in 2004 to US$ 188.1 million in 2006 and rising once 
more to US$ 330.5 million in 2009 (See Table 3). Average values for the period were 0.86% 
of CACM’s global imports. 

Between 2004-2009 CACM registered a negative trade balance for four years and a 
positive balance for two years. 

While, for reasons previously outlined, ITC data limitations do not facilitate a comparable 
analysis for the same period from the perspective of CARICOM countries as a whole, 
some insights can nevertheless be offered concerning the relative importance of CACM 
trade for most of the larger CARICOM economies. 

ITC data for The Bahamas, Barbados, Guyana, Jamaica and Trinidad and Tobago reveals 
that collectively the exports of these five countries varied from 0.52% to 0.94% of global 
                                                 
9 Figures in this section are rounded to the nearest decimal point. 
 
10 Calculated from ITC Trade Map data. 
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exports while imports from CACM countries were in the range of 0.79% to 1.13% between 
2006-2009. Available data for some of the smaller CARICOM countries indicates that trade 
with CACM countries is likely to be of lesser significance. A particularly noteworthy 
exception to this pattern is Belize, the most integrated CARICOM economy with Central 
America in a trade sense. Belize’s import values from CACM ranged from 10.24% to 12.85% 
of its global imports between 2006-2010, while exports fluctuated considerably between 
3.10%-18.44% over the same period. 

2. Country analysis – broad picture 
As can be appreciated from Table 3 and Chart 2, Costa Rica has consistently been 

the largest exporter. Its sales were valued at US$ 136.2 million in 2009 and the country 
accounted for 43.2% of cumulative CACM exports to CARICOM between 2004-2009, 
followed by Guatemala (32.8%), Honduras (12.7%), El Salvador (8.1%) and Nicaragua 
(3.2%). It is noteworthy that while CACM’s exports to CARICOM declined between 2008-
2009 from US$ 358-US$ 307.4 million amidst the global financial and economic crisis, 
exports from both Costa Rica and El Salvador maintained 2008 levels. The value of El 
Salvador’s exports increased consistently almost doubling over 2004-2009. 

 
CACM’s import picture is different in important respects including its volatility, which is 
testimony to changes in purchases of mineral fuels that, as will be shown below, account 
for high proportions of imports from CARICOM. As shown in Table 4 and Chart 3, 
Guatemala was by far the largest importer in 2004 with purchases valued at 
approximately US$ 314.6 million or almost 70% of CACM total imports from CARICOM 
amounting to US$ 450.7 million. However, by 2009 its imports registered considerable 
decline and volatility falling to US$ 85.6 million. Yet its cumulative share of total CACM 
import values for 2004-2009 was highest at 39.2%. Honduras was cumulatively in second 
position with 22.6% followed closely by Costa Rica with 22.3%, but in both instances import 
values show a somewhat erratic trend and Costa Rica’s imports valued at US$ 108.4 were 
the highest in 2009. El Salvador’s imports increased sharply in 2009 and the country 
recorded a cumulative share of 11.3%. Nicaragua’s imports were by far the lowest with a 
cumulative share of 4.7%. 

With respect to the trade balance, as shown in Table 5, Costa Rica was the only CACM 
country with a consistently positive balance for the period 2004-2009, while Nicaragua 
registered negative balances except for one year. The picture is mixed for the other three 
countries with Honduras and El Salvador registering negative balances in four of the six 
years while Guatemala’s balance was negative in three. 

3. Country analysis – disaggregated picture 
Having provided the preceding overview using data up to 2009 for reasons 

explained, we will now include in our analysis more recent data available for some 
countries. ITC Trade Map data is available until 2011 for three CACM countries (Costa 
Rica, El Salvador and Nicaragua), until 2010 for Guatemala and until 2009 for Honduras. 
Consequently, in order to examine most up-to-date country performance we have 
chosen to base the following analysis on the most recent five-year average values of 
exports and imports for each country, recognizing that the data are not strictly 
comparable. The resultant picture is depicted below. 

 
a) CACM country exports 
Our calculations regarding exports reveal in Table 6 that Costa Rica’s five-year 

average value was the highest with US$ 150.3 million or 44.9% of CACM’s total. 
Guatemala was second with an average value of US$ 104.6 million or 31.3% of the total, 
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followed by Honduras’ US$ 36.2 million value and 10.8% share, El Salvador’s US$ 31.5 million 
value and 9.4% share, and Nicaragua’s US$ 11.9 million value and 3.5% share. 

 
While CACM’s aggregated main CARICOM export destinations are Jamaica, Belize, 
Trinidad and Tobago and Haiti, in that order, the disaggregated market picture for each 
CACM exporter is more diverse, as shown (with export shares) in the following summary of 
main markets, based on calculations in Table 7 and depicted in accompanying Charts. 

 Costa Rica: Jamaica (33.5%), Trinidad and Tobago (28.9%), Bahamas (7.9%), Haiti 
(7.3%), Barbados (7.0%), Belize (5.0%) and Suriname (4.8%): 

 Guatemala: Belize (46.4%), Jamaica (20.6%), Haiti (14.4%) and Trinidad and 
Tobago (9.2%): 

 Honduras: Jamaica (28.1%), Belize (21.3%), OECS (14.2%), Barbados (13.6%), Haiti 
(9.3%) and Trinidad and Tobago (6.5%): 

 El Salvador: Belize (40.0%); Jamaica (30.0%); Haiti (15.8%) and Trinidad and Tobago 
(6.6%) 

 Nicaragua: Haiti (66.0%), Jamaica (18.0%) and Trinidad and Tobago (5.9%). 

b) CACM country imports 
As Table 8 reveals, Costa Rica has been the largest importer for the most recent 5-

year period accounting for 37.3% of the CARICOM total, followed by Guatemala (23.8%), 
Honduras (20.5%), El Salvador (14.5%) and Nicaragua (3.9%). In broad terms, therefore, the 
picture for CACM importing countries matches the export picture previously shown. 
However, the importance of individual trade partnerships is very different. 
 
An examination of the calculations in Table 9 reveals the very limited number of 
CARICOM countries participating to any significant degree in CACM imports and the 
sheer dominance of Trinidad and Tobago, the main source of CACM imports for four 
countries accounting for between 61%-87% of their imports from CARICOM and the 
second most important source for Guatemala after The Bahamas with almost a 25% 
share. Mention has previously been made of the importance of Central America to Belize. 
While The Bahamas hardly features as an importer, it has a certain prominence in the 
export picture. 

At the other end of the spectrum, Jamaica, the leading CARICOM importer from CACM, 
has hardly any participation in CACM’s imports accounting for shares of less than 2% in all 
countries, a situation akin to Jamaica’s weak export position within CARICOM. Haiti’s 
situation is similar insofar as it is a leading importer from CACM but hardly figures in the 
export picture. Finally, there has also been little CACM trade involvement with Guyana, 
Suriname and the OECS states in terms of both exports and imports. 

The following summary shows the main CARICOM suppliers for each CACM country: 

 Costa Rica: Trinidad and Tobago (66.8%); Belize (28.4%) and the Bahamas (3.5%) 
 Guatemala: Bahamas (65.9%): Trinidad and Tobago (24.6%) and Belize (5.1%) 
 Honduras: Trinidad and Tobago (61.7%); Bahamas (23.7%) and Barbados (10.2%) 
 El Salvador: Trinidad and Tobago (66.9%); OECS (16.2%) and the Bahamas (11.5%) 
 Nicaragua: Trinidad and Tobago (87.9%) and Barbados (9.6%). 
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4. Product analysis  

a) Overview 
Before examining the product composition of trade at the country level, it is 

important to bear in mind the general picture. CACM exports to CARICOM are relatively 
diversified even though only seven product categories at the HS 2-digit level account for 
almost 60% of exports, namely, HS-17 (Sugars and sugar confectionary), HS-21 
(Miscellaneous edible preparations), HS-70 (Glass and glassware), HS-39 (Plastics and 
articles thereof), HS-48 (Paper & paperboard, articles of pulp, paper and board), HS-30 
(Pharmaceutical products) and HS-44 (Wood and articles of wood, wood charcoal), in 
that order. 

 
This situation contrasts sharply with CACM imports from CARICOM, which are heavily 
concentrated in HS-27 (Mineral fuels, oils, distillation products, etc.) that accounts for over 
70% of the total. Products under HS-72 (Iron and Steel) comprise approximately an 
additional 14% and under HS-31 (Fertilizers) around 2.5%.  

Table 10 presents CACM exports to the main CARICOM trading partners of each CACM 
country while Table 11 shows imports, based on HS 2-digit product categories for which 
average values are calculated corresponding to the most recent five-year period for 
which ITC data is available in each case. However, only 5-year average values above 
US$ 0.5 million are included in view of time constraints and the tediousness of such 
computation, which yielded a lengthy listing of CACM exports though the list is far shorter 
for CACM imports. This approach has certain shortcomings, since a US$ 0.5 million value 
probably skews the picture towards products traded by larger firms thereby omitting 
identification of products traded within the US$ 0.5-US$ 0.1 million range or below, for 
example, that may be more relevant to small and medium sized enterprises and the 
smaller economies. Disaggregation at the HS-4-digit or even HS 6-digit levels would 
moreover have been preferable. 

b) CACM sales 
Costa Rica’s sales are highly diversified in terms of both markets and product 

categories. Exports covered 17 product categories that met the US$ 0.5 million criterion. 
The principal markets, Jamaica and Trinidad and Tobago, accounted for 14 and 13 
categories, respectively, while The Bahamas, Haiti, Barbados, Belize and Suriname 
accounted for five categories or less. We have calculated that the main exports shown in 
Table 10, in terms of 5-year average values, are ‘21 Miscellaneous edible preparations 
(US$ 25.0 million), ’30 Pharmaceuticals (US$ 20.3 million), ’70 Glass and glassware $19.1 
million), ’39 Plastics and articles thereof (US$ 10.4 million) and ’34 Soaps, lubricants, waxes, 
candles, modelling pastes (US$ 7.4 million). 

 
Guatemala’s exports comprised 18 categories but they were more heavily concentrated 
market-wise than Costa Rica’s exports. Belize accounted for 16 categories while Jamaica, 
Haiti and Trinidad and Tobago accounted for five or less categories. In value terms the 
most important were ’17 Sugars and sugar confectionery (US$ 28.6 million), ’39 Plastics 
and articles thereof (US$ 7.537 million), ’31 Fertilizers (US$ 6.5 million), ’23 Residues, wastes 
of food industry, animal fodder (US$ 6.2 million) and ’70 Glass and glassware (US$ 5.0 
million). 

Honduras’s exports comprised eight categories of which four were sold to Belize, two 
each to Jamaica, Haiti and Trinidad and Tobago and one each to the OECS and 
Barbados. The main export categories were concentrated on ’44 Wood and articles of 
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wood, wood charcoal (US$ 17.9 million), followed by “48 Paper & paperboard, articles of 
pulp, paper and board (US$ 5.7 million). 

El Salvador’s sales covered 10 product categories of which the two main markets, Belize 
and Jamaica, accounting for seven and five categories, respectively. In value terms the 
main export categories were ’39 Plastics and articles thereof (US$ 5.2 million), ’48 Paper & 
paperboard, articles of pulp, paper and board (US$ 5.0 million) and ’27 Mineral fuels, oils, 
distillation products, etc. (US$ 4.8 million) 

Nicaragua exported only one product category above the benchmark of half a million 
dollars, namely ’17 Sugars and sugar confectionery, which were sold in two markets, Haiti 
and Jamaica, with a total value of US$ 8.8 million. 

c) CACM purchases 
In sharp contrast to the export picture, Costa Rica’s imports meeting the US$ 0.5 

million criterion consisted of only four product categories sourced from Trinidad and 
Tobago and, to a far lesser degree, Belize. They comprised ’27 Mineral fuels, oils, distillation 
products, etc. (US$ 61.2 million) from both countries; ‘72 Iron and steel (US$ 33.9 million) 
and ’31 Fertilizers (Urea) from Trinidad and Tobago (US$ 4.9 million), as well as’03 Fish, 
crustaceans, molluscs, aquatic invertebrates nes from Belize (US$ 1.2 million). 
 
Guatemala purchased six product categories mainly from The Bahamas, Trinidad and 
Tobago, Belize and Jamaica. Once more ’27 Mineral fuels, oils, distillation products, etc. 
was the main category (US$ 65.1 million) imported primarily from The Bahamas but also 
from Trinidad and Tobago and Belize. Next in importance was ’72 Iron and Steel (US$ 12.1 
million) mainly from Trinidad and Tobago. These were followed by ’31 Fertilizers from the 
same country, ’84 Machinery, nuclear reactors, boilers, etc. from Belize, ’40 Rubber and 
articles thereof (pneumatic tires) from The Bahamas and ‘28 Inorganic chemicals, 
precious metal compound, isotopes from Jamaica, each with values just over US$ 0.5 
million. 

Honduras purchased three product categories, which were also dominated by ’27 
Mineral fuels, oils, distillation products, etc, (US$ 62.8 million) mainly from Trinidad and 
Tobago, but also from the Bahamas and Barbados. Other imports were ’72 Iron and steel 
(US$ 4.7 million) from Trinidad and Tobago and ’87 Vehicles other than railway, tramway 
from Barbados (US$ 0.5 million). 

El Salvador’s imports covered 4 product categories from 4 sources: ’27 Mineral fuels, oils, 
distillation products, etc, mainly from Trinidad and Tobago but also from the OECS (St. 
Lucia), Bahamas and Belize with values averaging almost US$ 37 million.11 Other 
categories were ’72 Iron and steel (US$ 10.4 million) and ’31 Fertilizers (US$ 0.9 million) from 
Trinidad and Tobago. 

Nicaragua imported 3 product categories from Trinidad and Tobago and Barbados, 
mainly ‘72 Iron and steel (US$ 6.882 million), ’27 Mineral fuels, oils, distillation products, etc, 
(US$ 4.204 million) and ’31 Fertilizers (US$ 2.099 million). 

5. Investment between CACM and CARICOM countries 
Statistics relating to direct investment flows (FDI) between CACM and CARICOM 

countries are unavailable, so one has to resort to mainly anecdotal evidence and 
                                                 
11 However the portion attributable to the OECS (US$ 8.197 million) based on a single year’s imports from St. Lucia 
is most likely a database error, for that country lacks such export capacity. 
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occasional reports. A partial snapshot is provided herein of the investment panorama, 
which is at any rate sparse, and further research is clearly required. It is noteworthy that: 
(a) bilateral investment treaties (BITs) between CACM and CARICOM countries are 
practically non-existent,12 (b) most investments have been targeted at the services sector 
and (c) inter-region investment does not appear to have occurred in each other’s 
important tourism sectors. 
 
The most prominent Central American investment resulted from the acquisition of the 
Courts group’s furniture and electronic goods stores in several CARICOM countries and 
Lucky Dollar (Caribbean) by El Salvador’s Grupo UNICOMER. In 2009 Cabcorp, a large soft 
drink producer in Guatemala, expanded operations in Jamaica and Trinidad and 
Tobago. In addition Coca Cola Interamerican Corporation Sucursal Costa Rica has 
invested in Caribbean Bottlers (Trinidad and Tobago) Ltd. Finally, Grupo Taca Holdings, a 
partnership between TACA of El Salvador and Avianca of Colombia chose to establish 
corporate headquarters in The Bahamas. 

The most noteworthy CARICOM investments have been the involvement of Barbados’ 
Goddards Enterprises Limited (GEL) in industrial and event catering operations and airport 
concessions in El Salvador, Guatemala and Honduras,13 in which GEL is the majority 
shareholder. Trinidad and Tobago’s Bermudez Group, a firm in the food business, invested 
in building Alimentos Bermudez de Costa Rica, a processing plant for plantain fries, and 
RBTT Financial Holdings has also established a representative office in the latter country.  

VII. POLICIES AND ACTIVITIES FAVOURING TRADE 

CARICOM business is attracted by Central America’s policy stability, relatively large 
market and as a source of imports, whereas Central American business is attracted by 
CARICOM’s higher purchasing power and food importing propensity despite its smaller 
market; tariff reduction through trade agreements is also an attraction in view of 
CARICOM’s higher applied rates. More frequent dialogue between both groupings in 
recent years at the level of Heads of State and Government as well as among Ministers 
has promoted a positive climate for deepening business relations. 

Private sector dialogue and exchanges organized by business support 
organizations primarily in Trinidad and Tobago have also increased, and important 
contacts have been established through participation at trade fairs like INDUEXPO in 
Guatemala and business conferences promoted by the Organization of American States 
(OAS) to bring together entrepreneurs and politicians of both groupings. The CARICOM-
Costa Rica agreement has expanded business opportunities and motivated the 
engagement of Costa Rica’s Central American competitors with CARICOM countries.  

The presence of embassies of four Central American countries in Port-of-Spain or Kingston 
is supportive of such exchanges. Belize maintains embassies in and is host to embassies of 
the five CACM countries, which are valuable assets for fostering relations. On the other 
hand, Trinidad and Tobago’s embassy in San José is the only other CARICOM embassy in 
a Central American country. 

                                                 
12 The only such BIT this writer has identified was signed between Belize and El Salvador in December 2001 but it 
appears not to be in force. 
 
13 Airline Catering firms are: GCG El Salvador S.A, GCG Guatemala S.A and GCG Honduras S.A. GODCA S.A. in 
El Salvador is involved in industrial and restaurant catering. 
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The Port-of-Spain office of PROCOMER, the Foreign Trade Corporation of Costa Rica, has 
since 2003 been engaged in export promotion related activities in all CARICOM countries 
and contributed positively to that country’s export success, with exports to CARICOM 
exceeding in value those to the Andean Community, but PROCOMER is unique. On the 
other hand, the Caribbean Export Development Agency located in Barbados has not 
provided focused attention to Central America to facilitate CARICOM firms in making 
greater market inroads in that sub-region. 

A little discussed feature of the previously mentioned CARIFORUM-EU EPA is that it is also a 
valuable instrument for fostering CARICOM’s trade with Central America, insofar as its 
origin rules provide for the use of Central American inputs in final products exported by 
CARICOM countries to the EU market, which presents a fertile business opportunity for 
both sub-regions in terms of value chain linkages and joint production initiatives. 

Finally, it is worth mentioning that an incipient practice noted in Barbados, Jamaica and 
Trinidad and Tobago is the policy of employing native Spanish-speakers in the export 
promotion units of individual firms, in recognition of the role that language and culture 
play in fostering business relationships with Latin American counterparts. On the import 
side, this writer has identified a large wholesaler in Barbados that has employed a trade 
specialist to identify products that it could import duty free under the Costa Rica-
CARICOM agreement and was told that the firm in question is not an exception in this 
regard. 

VIII. DIFFICULTIES AFFECTING TRADE 

The main private sector complaint has been the absence of direct air and sea 
transportation necessitating trans-shipment mainly through Miami,14 where goods opened 
for customs or security inspection are sometimes not re-packaged properly leading to 
importer complaints. The cost of air travel between both regions is also quite high and 
more so for connections with the OECS, Guyana and Suriname. Of 132 countries surveyed 
in The Global Enabling Trade Report 2012, the Availability and Quality of Transport Services 
received the following grades: Jamaica 74, Honduras 79, Guatemala 85, El Salvador 95, 
Costa Rica 101, Nicaragua 118, Guyana 129 (World Economic Forum). 

Language and cultural differences are also constraints, especially for the Anglophone 
Caribbean, as well as differences in legal systems, lack of clarity about import 
requirements and bureaucratic idiosyncrasies. Executives of business support 
organizations in most CARICOM countries tend not to know their Central American 
counterparts so that this channel is unused for helping to identify contacts and solve 
problems. 

The unavailability of diplomatic or consular representation by almost all CARICOM 
countries in Central America reinforces concerns. This is of particular relevance where 
visas are required. As previously explained, Central American diplomatic representation is 
somewhat better served in CARICOM.  

Survey analysis shows that Identifying Potential Markets and Buyers is the most problematic 
of 10 factors hindering exporting, as indicated by businesses in El Salvador, Guyana, Haiti, 
Honduras, Jamaica and Nicaragua, and the second most problematic in Costa Rica, 
while Burdensome Import Procedures is the most problematic of seven factors hindering 

                                                 
14 Transhipment also takes place through Panama. 
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importing identified by Costa Rica, Guyana, Haiti, Honduras, Jamaica, Nicaragua and the 
second most problematic for El Salvador (World Economic Forum). 

Small and medium-size firms in particular complain about the high cost of marketing and 
labelling in another language area. CARICOM exporters have also complained that 
product registration requirements are costly and cumbersome in some countries, 
particularly for food products, and laws requiring registration of samples limit the 
opportunity for buyers to sample their products. Central American countries are likely to 
complain about CARICOM health requirements for imports of meat and meat products.  

IX. RECOMMENDED MEASURES TO INCREASE TRADE AND INVESTMENT 

The following measures, some of which were identified in the previously mentioned 
PoA but not pursued further, could help to boost trade and business relations between 
both groupings: 

(a) The continuation of efforts to negotiate bilateral agreements for direct flights15 and to 
find maritime transport solutions that could especially serve countries that are 
dependent on trans-shipment through ports of the larger CARICOM countries. 

(b) The adoption of visa waivers for bona fide business persons; 

(c) The negotiation of bilateral investment treaties and double taxation agreements; 

(d) The negotiation of additional Partial Scope Agreements by interested countries,16 
since the prospects for conclusion and ratification of a CARICOM-Central American 
agreement appear distant; 

(e) Continued public/private sector collaboration for trade missions, shows and 
conferences would benefit relations, as well as support for institutionalised contacts 
between the private sector of both groupings;  

(f) Recognition of the need to broaden CARICOM involvement in such exchanges by 
encouraging the participation of small and medium-sized firms as well as 
representatives of the OECS, Guyana and Suriname; 

(g) The establishment of a CARICOM trade facilitation office in Central America capable 
of playing a role similar to that of the PROCOMER office in Port-of-Spain would aid 
export promotion goals, but the modalities would have to be studied carefully; 

(h) The establishment of single window systems for border management in order to speed 
up transaction time and reduce transaction costs, as well as a more concerted effort 
to achieve greater port efficiency; 

(i) Although the focus of this paper has been on trade in goods, the active promotion of 
services trade should also be pursued in view of that sector’s predominant role and 
greater competitiveness in many economies. 

                                                 
15 Negotiations in 2008 between El Salvador and Trinidad and Tobago were unsuccessful and direct flights that 
operated between Trinidad and Costa Rica were discontinued. 
 
16 Honduras has reportedly approached Trinidad and Tobago in this regard. 
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X. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Notwithstanding governmental and private sector efforts, trade and investment 
developments have to date fallen short of what is thought to be their full potential. It is 
true that, in general terms, trade between the groupings has been increasing in regard to 
both exports and imports, and exports of some countries in Central America have even 
increased faster than their global exports. However, as we have indicated, a number of 
countries in CARICOM and also Nicaragua are quite marginal to these developments or, 
as in the case of Jamaica, register persistently high trade deficits, which is the reason why 
these closing comments will focus primarily on aspects that are probably more pertinent 
to CARICOM.  

Notwithstanding the policy measures identified above, the more fundamental problem to 
be addressed is the constraint in export supply capabilities, a problem shared with other 
developing countries but with more acute consequences among the smallest. The 
problem has very many facets and almost no short-term solutions. It is in no way peculiar 
to trade with Central America but it undermines broad-based CARICOM political will to 
engage further with that sub-region in order to undertake new commitments; it is also 
increasingly impacting on relations within CARICOM itself and consequently on 
CARICOM’s willingness to enter into liberalization commitments with other third countries.  

The fact that most CARICOM LDCs (and others) have not ratified the FTA with Costa Rica 
even though the LDCs are exempted from reciprocity is quite instructive; it could be 
interpreted that the FTA is considered irrelevant to the export prospects of those countries. 
Helping such countries to overcome supply constraints amidst the challenges of 
globalization should therefore be a high priority and Aid for Trade is one option available. 

CARICOM should also be concerned about the high concentration on certain products in 
its exports to Central America, including from Trinidad and Tobago. The composition of 
CARICOM exports, skewed as they are towards energy-based industries, signifies the 
involvement of only large enterprises (mainly transnational corporations) that are capital-
intensive and low employers of labour with consequent limited poverty eradication 
spinoffs. Diversification of the export base of even the major CARICOM exporting 
countries should therefore be pursued more vigorously. In this regard small and medium 
sized firms, which are the vast majority of firms in small countries, need to be encouraged 
to play a greater role and to venture beyond the regional integration confines. 
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ANNEX 
 
TABLE 1 
Central American Common Market and Caribbean Community: Selected Indicators 
2010 

Country 
Population 
(thousand, 

2010) 

GDP (million 
current US$, 

2010) 

Trade 
per 

capita 
(US$)** 

Trade to 
GDP ratio** 

Rank in world 
merchandise 
exports, 2010 

Rank in 
world 

commercial 
services 
exports, 

2010 

Central American Common Market 

 Costa Rica 4,659 34,564 6,063 89.3 85 68 
 El Salvador 6.193 21,796 2,370 67.4 110 117 
 Guatemala 14,389 41,190 1,729 61.7 91 90 
 Honduras 7,601 15,400 2,276 116.5 100 114 
 Nicaragua 5,788 6,551 1,447 129.6 128 139 
 CACM Total 32,433   119,501 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Caribbean Community 

Antigua & Barb 89 1,015 15,259 121.2 181 179 
Bahamas 342 7,538 20,945 97.0 155  84 
Barbados 273 3,203 14,085 110.1 161 100 
Belize 345 1,432 4,868 117.5 166 144 
Dominica 68 383 6,197 111.5 190 173 
Grenada 104 628 5,468 88.9 194 168 
Guyana 754 2,222 3,043 120.6 147 160 
Haiti 9,993 6,710 404 61.0 157 159 
Jamaica 2,702 13,995 4,472 88.7 138 81 
St. Kitts & Nevis 52 526 10,425 99.8 183 172 
St. Lucia 174 932 7,414 133.3 175 142 
St. Vincent & Gr 109 562 5,398 102.2 188 167 
Suriname 525 3,252 6,934 113.4 126 156 
Trinidad & Tob 1,341 20,398 17,287 100.8 80 120 
CARICOM Total 16,871 62,796 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Memorandum Items 

 Brazil 194,946 2,087,890 2,189 23.8 22 20 
 USA 309,051 14,582,400 12,919 27.7 2 1 
* 2010 or latest available year       **most recent 3-year average 
Source: WTO Trade Profiles 2011 
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TABLE 2 
CACM-CARICOM trade flows 
 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 
CACM Exports 214,256 231,766 250,506 312,223 358,023 307,461 

CACM Imports 450,681 280,169 188,065 324,927 331,667 330,488 

Balance -236,425 -48,403 62,441 -12,704 26,356 -23,027 
Source: Calculated from data in ITC Trade Map 
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TABLE 3 
CACM country exports to CARICOM 
US$ thousand 

  2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2004-2009 shares 

Costa Rica 100,441 90,784 119,229 139,018 136,857 136,201 43.16% 

Guatemala 60,201 90,550 60,967 98,496 134,763 103,794 32.78% 

Honduras 32,146 26,683 38,946 39,475 46,477 29,320 12.73% 

El Salvador 16,684 17,774 20,306 21,207 29,947 30,094 8.12% 

Nicaragua 4,784 5,975 11,058 14,027 9,979 8,052 3.22% 

CACM Total 214,256 231,766 250,506 312,223 358,023 307,461 100.00% 
Source: Calculated from data in ITC Trade Map 
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TABLE 4 
CACM country imports from CARICOM 
US$ thousand 

  2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2004-2009 shares 

Guatemala 314,595 133,531 57,017 104,236 51,241 85,629 39.2% 

Honduras 69,799 102,911 33,548 60,802 139,966 24,334 22.6% 

Costa Rica 27,503 9,213 71,381 118,171 89,472 108,388 22.3% 

El Salvador 19,888 16,920 17,877 26,090 33,312 101,021 11.3% 

Nicaragua 18,896 17,594 8,242 15,628 17,676 11,116 4.7% 

CACM Total 450,681 280,169 188,065 324,927 331,667 330,488 100.0% 
Source: Calculated from data in ITC Trade Map 
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TABLE 5 
CACM trade balance with CARICOM   
US$ thousand 

  2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 

Costa Rica 72,938 81,571 47,848 20,847 47,385 27,813 

El Salvador -3,204 854 2,429 -4,883 -3,365 -70,927 

Nicaragua -14,112 -11,619 2,816 -1,601 -7,697 -3,064 

Guatemala -254,394 -42,981 3,950 -5,740 83,522 18,165 

Honduras -37,653 -76,228 5,398 -21,327 -93,489 4,986 
Source: Calculated from data in ITC Trade Map 
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TABLE 6 
CACM member export values & shares to CARICOM 
US$ thousand 

  Period Year-1 Year-2 Year-3 Year-4 Year-5 5-yr averages Shares 

Costa Rica 2007-2011 139,018 136,857 136,201 159,497 179,760 150,267 44.93% 

Guatemala 2006-2010 60,967 98,496 134,763 103,794 125,190 104,642 31.29% 

Honduras 2005-2009 26,683 38,946 39,475 46,477 29,320 36,180 10.82% 

El Salvador 2007-2011 21,207 29,947 30,094 36,189 40,160 31,519 9.42% 

Nicaragua 2007-2011 14,027 9,979 8,052 15,475 11,739 11,854 3.54% 

TOTAL   N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 334,463 100.00% 
Source: Calculated from data in ITC Trade Map 
N.A. = not applicable 
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TABLE 7 
CACM member export values & shares to CARICOM destinations 
US$ thousand 
 

  
Costa Rica 

  
Average 

2007-2011 Shares 
CARICOM 150,267 100.0% 
Jamaica 50,319 33.5% 
Trinidad & Tobago 43,489 28.9% 
Bahamas 11,806 7.9% 
Haiti 10,904 7.3% 
Barbados 10,489 7.0% 
Belize 7,444 5.0% 
Suriname 7,232 4.8% 
OECS 4,470 3.0% 
Guyana 4,114 2.7%   

 
Guatemala 

 
Average 

2006-2010 Shares 
CARICOM 104,642 100.0% 
Belize 48,569 46.4% 
Jamaica 21,520 20.6% 
Haiti 15,085 14.4% 
Trinidad & Tobago 9,634 9.2% 
OECS 2,957 2.8% 
Suriname 2,274 2.2% 
Guyana 2,145 2.0% 
Barbados 1,520 1.5% 
Bahamas 937 0.9%  

 
 

Honduras 

 
Average 
2005.2009 Shares 

CARICOM 36,180 100.00% 
Jamaica 10,168 28.1% 
Belize 7,705 21.3% 
OECS 5,153 14.2% 
Barbados 4,914 13.6% 
Haiti 3,347 9.3% 
Trinidad & Tobago 2,340 6.5% 
Suriname 1,279 3.5% 
Bahamas 1,018 2.8% 
Guyana 257 0.7%  
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El Salvador 

 
Average 

2007-2011 Shares 
CARICOM 31,519 100.0% 
Belize 12,611 40.0% 
Jamaica 9,451 30.0% 
Haiti 4,973 15.8% 
Trinidad & Tobago 2,086 6.6% 
Bahamas 891 2.8% 
Guyana 724 2.3% 
Barbados 449 1.4% 
OECS 175 0.6% 
Suriname 160 0.5%  

 
 

Nicaragua 

 
Average 
200-2011 Shares 

CARICOM 11,854 100.0% 
Haiti 7,818 66.0% 
Jamaica 2,132 18.0% 
Trinidad & Tobago 696 5.9% 
Suriname 298 2.5% 
Guyana 287 2.4% 
OECS 259 2.2% 
Belize 242 2.0% 
Bahamas 84 0.7% 
Barbados 37 0.3%  
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TABLE 8 
CACM member import values & shares from CARICOM  
US$ thousand 
 
 

  Period Year-1 Year-2 Year-3 Year-4 Year-5  5-yr averages Shares 

Costa Rica 2007-2011 118,171 89,472 108,388 217,383 126,350 131,953 37.33% 

Guatemala 2006-2010 57,017 104,236 51,241 85,629 122,626 84,150 23.81% 

Honduras 2005-2009 102,911 33,548 60,802 139,966 24,334 72,312 20.46% 

El Salvador 2007-2011 26,090 33,312 101,021 24,789 70,897 51,222 14.49% 

Nicaragua 2007-2011 15,628 17,676 11,116 8,931 15,682 13,807 3.91% 

TOTAL   N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 353,443 100.00% 
Source: Calculated from data in ITC Trade Map 
N.A. = Not applicable 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Permanent Secretariat      

30 

TABLE 9 
CACM member import values & shares from CARICOM suppliers 
US$ thousand 
 

Costa Rica 

 
Average 

2007-2011 Shares 
CARICOM 131,953 100.0% 
Trinidad & Tobago 88,146 66.8% 
Belize 37,482 28.4% 
Bahamas 4,633 3.5% 
Jamaica 927 0.7% 
Haiti 241 0.2% 
OECS 208 0.2% 
Barbados 158 0.1% 
Guyana 128 0.1% 
Suriname 30 0.0%   

 
Guatemala 

 
Average 

2006-2010 Shares 
CARICOM 84,150 100.0% 
Bahamas 55,420 65.9% 
Trinidad & 
Tobago 20,703 24.6% 
Belize 4,297 5.1% 
Barbados 1,966 2.3% 
Jamaica 1,448 1.7% 
Guyana 243 0.3% 
OECS 37 0.0% 
Haiti 18 0.0% 
Suriname 18 0.0%   

 
Honduras 

 
Average 

2005-2009 Shares 
CARICOM 72,312 100.0% 
Trinidad & 
Tobago 44,596 61.7% 
Bahamas 17,152 23.7% 
Barbados 7,363 10.2% 
OECS 1,408 1.9% 
Jamaica 1,319 1.8% 
Belize 370 0.5% 
Haiti 50 0.1% 
Guyana 33 0.0% 
Suriname 21 0.0%  
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El Salvador 

 
Average 

2007-2011 Shares 
CARICOM 51,222 100.0% 
Trinidad & 
Tobago 34,279 66.9% 
OECS 8,323 16.2% 
Bahamas 5,873 11.5% 
Belize 1,535 3.0% 
Jamaica 615 1.2% 
Barbados 410 0.8% 
Haiti 186 0.4% 
Guyana 2 0.0% 
Suriname 0 0.0%  

 
 

 Nicaragua 

 

Average 
2007-
2011 Shares

CARICOM 13,807 100.0%
Trinidad & Tobago 12,135 87.9%
Barbados 1,321 9.6%
Bahamas 258 1.9%
OECS 71 0.5%
Jamaica 8 0.1%
Haiti 6 0.0%
Belize 5 0.0%
Guyana 2 0.0%
Suriname 1 0.0%  
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TABLE 10 
Main CACM markets in CARICOM, HS 2-digit exports and 5-year average values 
US$ thousand 
 

 

Costa Rica 

Jamaica '70 Glass and glassware 
'34 Soaps, lubricants, waxes, candles, modelling pastes 
'30 Pharmaceutical products 
'39 Plastics and articles thereof 
'21 Miscellaneous edible preparations 
'73 Articles of iron or steel 
'48 Paper & paperboard, articles of pulp, paper and board 
'02 Meat and edible meat offal 
'20 Vegetable, fruit, nut, etc food preparations 
'19 Cereal, flour, starch, milk preparations and products 
'85 Electrical, electronic equipment 
'83 Miscellaneous articles of base metal 
'17 Sugars and sugar confectionery 
'38 Miscellaneous chemical products 

14,190 
5,731 
5,001 
4,180 
2,807 
2,591 
2,224 
1,933 
1,831 
1,103 

940 
847 
642 
507 

Trinidad & 
Tobago 

'21 Miscellaneous edible preparations 
'30 Pharmaceutical products 
'39 Plastics and articles thereof 
'07 Edible vegetables and certain roots and tubers 
'85 Electrical, electronic equipment 
'48 Paper & paperboard, articles of pulp, paper and board 
'34 Soaps, lubricants, waxes, candles, modelling pastes 
'83 Miscellaneous articles of base metal 
'19 Cereal, flour, starch, milk preparations and products 
'73 Articles of iron or steel 
'38 Miscellaneous chemical products 
'02 Meat and edible meat offal 
'20 Vegetable, fruit, nut, etc food preparations 

10,018 
9,217 
4,439 
3,265 
2,234 
2,210 
1,594 
1,172 
1,146 

985 
804 
600 
517 

Bahamas '30 Pharmaceutical products 
'17 Sugars and sugar confectionery 
'27 Mineral fuels, oils, distillation products, etc 
'70 Glass and glassware 
'08 Edible fruit, nuts, peel of citrus fruit, melons 

3,200 
2,879 
2,552 
1,302 

524 
Haiti '21 Miscellaneous edible preparations 

'70 Glass and glassware 
'39 Plastics and articles thereof 
'20 Vegetable, fruit, nut, etc food preparations 

3,632 
2,762 

937 
511 

Barbados '30 Pharmaceutical products 
'21 Miscellaneous edible preparations 
'70 Glass and glassware 
'17 Sugars and sugar confectionery 

2,850 
2,653 

894 
821 

Belize '21 Miscellaneous edible preparations 
'38 Miscellaneous chemical products 
'73 Articles of iron or steel 
'48 Paper & paperboard, articles of pulp, paper and board 

2,415 
966 
786 
520 

Suriname '21 Miscellaneous edible preparations 
'48 Paper & paperboard, articles of pulp, paper and board 
'39 Plastics and articles thereof 

3,500 
1,185 

862 
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Guatemala 

Belize '31 Fertilizers 
'23 Residues, wastes of food industry, animal fodder 
'39 Plastics and articles thereof 
'27 Mineral fuels, oils, distillation products, etc 
'72 Iron and steel 
'38 Miscellaneous chemical products 
'21 Miscellaneous edible preparations 
'48 Paper & paperboard, articles of pulp, paper and board 
'73 Articles of iron or steel 
'15 Animal, vegetable fats and oils, cleavage products, etc 
'87 Vehicles other than railway, tramway 
'85 Electrical, electronic equipment 
'84 Machinery, nuclear reactors, boilers, etc 
'30 Pharmaceutical products 
'19 Cereal, flour, starch, milk preparations and products 
'34 Soaps, lubricants, waxes, candles, modelling pastes 

6,518 
6,189 
6,156 
4,626 
4,309 
3,492 
1,677 
1,367 
1,308 
1,277 
1,206 

993 
985 
904 
723 
640 

Jamaica '17 Sugars and sugar confectionery 
'70 Glass and glassware 
'34 Soaps, lubricants, waxes, candles, modelling pastes 
'39 Plastics and articles thereof 

13,639 
3,571 
1,041 

782 
Haiti '17 Sugars and sugar confectionery 

'21 Miscellaneous edible preparations 
'70 Glass and glassware 

9,764 
1,848 
1,394 

Trinidad & 
Tobago 

'17 Sugars and sugar confectionery 
'48 Paper & paperboard, articles of pulp, paper and board 
'39 Plastics and articles thereof 
'73 Articles of iron or steel 

5,153 
1,003 

599 
554 

Honduras 

Jamaica '44 Wood and articles of wood, wood charcoal 
'29 Organic chemicals 

7,577 
971 

Belize '48 Paper & paperboard, articles of pulp, paper and board 
'27 Mineral fuels, oils, distillation products, etc 
'23 Residues, wastes of food industry, animal fodder 
'39 Plastics and articles thereof 

4041 
319 
698 
589 

OECS '44 Wood and articles of wood, wood charcoal 4,935 
Barbados '44 Wood and articles of wood, wood charcoal 4,188 
Haiti '48 Paper & paperboard, articles of pulp, paper and board 

'83 Miscellaneous articles of base metal 
1,625 
1,020 

Trinidad & 
Tobago 

'44 Wood and articles of wood, wood charcoal 
'17 Sugars and sugar confectionery 

1,194 
562 

El Salvador 

Belize '25 Salt, sulphur, earth, stone, plaster, lime and cement 
'48 Paper & paperboard, articles of pulp, paper and board 
'27 Mineral fuels, oils, distillation products, etc 
'72 Iron and steel 
'19 Cereal, flour, starch, milk preparations and products 
'30 Pharmaceutical products 
'68 Stone, plaster, cement, asbestos, mica, etc articles 

2,774 
2,230 
1,874 
1,155 
1,099 

814 
783 
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Source: Calculations from ITC Trade Map data 

 

Jamaica '39 Plastics and articles thereof 
'48 Paper & paperboard, articles of pulp, paper and board 
'27 Mineral fuels, oils, distillation products, etc 
'17 Sugars and sugar confectionery 
'76 Aluminium and articles thereof 

3,466 
2,812 
1,085 

598 
525 

Haiti '39 Plastics and articles thereof 
'27 Mineral fuels, oils, distillation products, etc 

1,188 
539 

Trinidad & Tob. '39 Plastics and articles thereof 537 
Bahamas '27 Mineral fuels, oils, distillation products, etc 682 

Nicaragua 

Haiti '17 Sugars and sugar confectionery 7,484 
Jamaica '17 Sugars and sugar confectionery 1,337 
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TABLE 11 
Main CACM suppliers from CARICOM, HS 2-digit Imports and 5-year average values 
US$ thousand 

 

Source: Calculations from ITC Trade Map data 
 

                                                 
17 Represents imports in a single year from a single OECS country – St. Lucia. 

Costa Rica 

Trinidad & Tob '27 Mineral fuels, oils, distillation products, etc 
'72 Iron and steel 
'31 Fertilizers 

43,245 
33,852 
4,876 

Belize '27 Mineral fuels, oils, distillation products, etc 
'03 Fish, crustaceans, molluscs, aquatic invertebrates nes 

1,7929 
1,158 

Guatemala 

Bahamas '27 Mineral fuels, oils, distillation products, etc 
'40 Rubber and articles thereof 

54,726 
528 

Trinidad & Tob '72 Iron and steel 
'27 Mineral fuels, oils, distillation products, etc 
'31 Fertilizers 

11,212 
8,541 

552 
Belize '27 Mineral fuels, oils, distillation products, etc 

'72 Iron and steel 
'84 Machinery, nuclear reactors, boilers, etc 

1,820 
868 
534 

Jamaica 28 Inorganic chemicals, precious metal compound, 
isotopes 

528 

Honduras 

Trinidad  & Tob '27 Mineral fuels, oils, distillation products, etc 
'72 Iron and steel 

39,225 
4,692 

Bahamas '27 Mineral fuels, oils, distillation products, etc 16,812 
Barbados '27 Mineral fuels, oils, distillation products, etc 

'87 Vehicles other than railway, tramway 
6,755 

527 

El Salvador 

Trinidad & Tob '27 Mineral fuels, oils, distillation products, etc 
'72 Iron and steel 
'31 Fertilizers 

21,831 
10,379 

863 
OECS17 '27 Mineral fuels, oils, distillation products, etc 8,197 
Bahamas '27 Mineral fuels, oils, distillation products, etc 5,798 
Belize '27 Mineral fuels, oils, distillation products, etc 1,125 

Nicaragua 

Trinidad & Tob '72 Iron and steel 
'31 Fertilizers 
'27 Mineral fuels, oils, distillation products, etc 

6,882 
2,099 
3,088 

Barbados '27 Mineral fuels, oils, distillation products, etc 1,116 
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